Synthesis and thermal characterization of poly(butylene
terephthalate-co-thiodiethylene terephthalate) copolyesters
N. Lottia, L. Finellia, V. Siracusab, A. Munaria,*, M. Gazzanoc
aDipartimento di Chimica Applicata e Scienza dei Materiali, Università di Bologna, Viale Risorgimento 2, 40136 Bologna, Italy
bDipartimento di Metodologie Fisiche e Chimiche per l’Ingegneria, Università di Catania, Viale A. Doria 6, 95125 Catania, Italy
cCSFM-CNR, Via Selmi 2, 40126 Bologna, Italy
Received 5 November 2001; received in revised form 31 January 2002; accepted 17 April 2002
Abstract

terephthalate unit and that at 3.25 ppm for the thiodiethyl-
ene terephthalate unit. From the data of Table 1, it can be
seen that in all cases the actual molar composition is very
close to that of the feed. Further information on the chemical
structure was obtained subjecting the samples to elemental
Table 1
Molecular characterization data of PBT/TDET random copolymers
Polymer TDET
(mol%)
(feed)
TDET
(mol%)
(1H NMR)
Mn Mw/Mn
PBT 0 0 26,000 2.0
PBT/TDET10 10 10 17,700 2.1
PBT/TDET20 20 20 13,300 2.2
PBT/TDET30 30 30 17,200 2.1
PBT/TDET50 50 49 20,300 2.0
PBT/TDET60 60 59 26,000 2.2
PBT/TDET70 70 71 14,200 2.1
PBT/TDET80 80 80 18,000 2.2
PBT/TDET90 90 88 18,600 2.2
PBT/TDET95 95 95 14,200 2.0
PTDET 100 100 21,400 2.2
Fig. 1. 1H NMR spectrum of PBT/TDET50 copolymer.
N. Lotti et al. / Polymer 43 (2002) 4355–4363 4357
analysis. The results are reported in Table 2: as can be seen,